
 

01/21/2021  Page 1 of 2 
CAM #21-0072 
 

 
                   CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE      
                   City Commission Agenda Memo #21-0072   
 REGULAR MEETING 
 
TO:  Honorable Mayor & Members of the  
  Fort Lauderdale City Commission 
 
FROM: Chris Lagerbloom, ICMA-CM, City Manager 
 
DATE: January 21, 2021 
 
TITLE: Motion Approving Change Order No. 2 for the Coconut Isle Bridge 

Restoration Project - Cone & Graham, Inc. - $79,374.37- (Commission 
District 2) 

 

 
Recommendation 
Staff recommends the City Commission approve Change Order No. 2, in substantially the 
form attached, for the amount of $79,374.37 for the Coconut Isle Bridge Restoration 
Project No. 12089 and extend the contract term by one hundred and three (103) calendar 
days with Cone & Graham, Inc.  
 
Background 
On February 5, 2019, the City Commission awarded Contract No. 12201-293 for the 
Coconut Isle Bridge Restoration Project No. 12089 to Cone & Graham, Inc., for 
construction services in the amount of 1,418,351 including allowances (CAM #19-0085). 
   
Change Order No. 2 is for additional construction services Cone & Graham, Inc. will 
need to perform to address the unforeseen conditions during the construction of the 
bridge.  The construction fees on the original contract did not include the possible 
conflicts between the old bridge pile foundation and the new bridge pile foundation.  
Proposed change order includes the conflicts of the existing foundation and the 
foundation of the new bridge, additional work required by Broward County during the 
permit approval process, and challenges in performing the Pile Driving Analyzer (PDA) 
testing for the temporary and permanent piles.  Proposed work will ensure the piles meet 
specified capacity and help to eliminate vibration damage to the adjacent structures. 
 
Section 2-127, Fort Lauderdale Code of Ordinances, specifies that Change orders and 
task orders, amendments to change orders, and task orders over a cumulative of twenty-
five thousand dollars ($25,000) shall be subject to City Commission approval.   
 
 
 
 
 



 

01/21/2021  Page 2 of 2 
CAM #21-0072 
 

Resource Impact  
There will be a fiscal impact to the City in the amount of $79,374.37 for Change Order 
No. 2.  Funds for proposed change order in the amount of $79,374.37 are available in the 
FY2021 Community Investment Plan in the accounts listed below. 
 

Funds available as of January 5, 2021 

ACCOUNT NUMBER 
INDEX NAME 

(Program) 

CHARACTER 
CODE/ SUB-

OBJECT 
NAME 

AMENDED 
BUDGET 

(Character) 

AVAILABLE 
BALANCE 
(Character) 

 
AMOUNT 

331-P12089.331-6599 
Bridge 

Replacement at 
Coconut Isle 

Capital Outlay / 
Construction  

$2,028,920 $210,712 $79,374.37 

       TOTAL AMOUNT ► $79,374.37 

 
 

Strategic Connections 

This item is a 2021 Top Commission Annual Action Plan Priority, advancing the 
Infrastructure initiative. 
 
This item supports the Press Play Fort Lauderdale 2024 Strategic Plan, specifically 
advancing: 

 The Infrastructure Focus Area 

 Goal 1:  Build a sustainable and resilient community. 

 Objective: Proactively maintain our water, wastewater, stormwater, road, and 
bridges infrastructure 

 

This item advances the Fast Forward Fort Lauderdale 2035 Vision Plan: We Are 
Community. 
 
Attachment  
Exhibit 1 – Change Order No.2 
        

 
Prepared by:             Connie Hayman, Project Manager II, Public Works  
             Raymond Nazaire, Acting Senior Project Manager, Public Works 
             Penelope Burger, Procurement Administrator, Finance 
             Claudelle Rose, Sr. Admin Assistant, Finance  
 
Department Director:   Raj Verma, Public Works 

       Susan Grant, Finance 
 

 


